

No. 19-635

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PETITIONER

v.

CYRUS R. VANCE, JR., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK,
ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

JEFFREY B. WALL
Deputy Solicitor General

HASHIM M. MOOPAN
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

VIVEK SURI
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK R. FREEMAN
SCOTT R. MCINTOSH
GERARD SINZDAK
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	5
Argument.....	7
A. The Constitution protects the independence of the Office of the President from the States	8
1. Article II guarantees the independence of the Office of the President.....	8
2. The Constitution grants the Office of the President heightened protection from the States	11
B. State grand-jury subpoenas for a sitting President’s personal records threaten the independence of the Office of the President.....	15
1. State grand-jury subpoenas expose the President to the prospect of harassment and threaten to divert his time and energy from his official duties.....	15
2. Subpoenas for a President’s personal records pose particularly serious risks when issued by States.....	17
3. The lack of historical precedent for the subpoena here underscores the constitutional concerns it poses.....	22
4. State grand-jury subpoenas continue to pose risks to the Office of the President when they seek personal records in the hands of a third- party custodian	23
C. At a minimum, state grand-jury subpoenas for the President’s personal records must satisfy a heightened standard of need, which the District Attorney has not met here.....	25

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
1. Precedent supports requiring a heightened showing of need before a state grand jury may issue a subpoena for the President’s personal records	26
2. The District Attorney has not satisfied the minimum constitutional standard	29
Conclusion	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bellis v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 85 (1974).....	24
<i>Cheney v. United States District Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	10, 11, 19, 23
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. Trump</i> , 939 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2019)	30
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Covell v. Heyman</i> , 111 U.S. 176 (1884).....	12
<i>Crandall v. Nevada</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 35 (1868).....	21
<i>Dawson v. Steager</i> , 139 S. Ct. 698 (2019)	2
<i>Farmers & Mechanics Savings Bank v. Minnesota</i> , 232 U.S. 516 (1914).....	12
<i>Ford v. United States</i> , 273 U.S. 593 (1927)	24
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	22
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	14
<i>Galicia v. Trump</i> , 109 N.Y.S.3d 857 (Sup. Ct. 2019)	21
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972)	24
<i>Hancock v. Train</i> , 426 U.S. 167 (1976).....	13
<i>International Longshoremen’s Ass’n v. Davis</i> , 476 U.S. 380 (1986).....	20

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Jefferson County v. Acker</i> , 527 U.S. 423 (1999).....	2
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. United States Secret Service</i> , 726 F.3d 208 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Lindsey, In re</i> , 158 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 996 (1998)	24
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816).....	20
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	5, 12
<i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1867).....	10, 22
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	17, 18
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	13
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nixon v. Sirica</i> , 487 F.2d 700 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	27
<i>Patterson v. Padilla</i> , 451 P.3d 1171 (Cal. 2019)	30
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010)	25
<i>Sealed Case, In re</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	26, 27, 29, 32, 33
<i>Senate Select Committee on Presidential Campaign Activities v. Nixon</i> , 498 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	26, 28, 29, 32
<i>Trump, In re</i> , 874 F.3d 948 (6th Cir. 2017).....	31
<i>Trump, In re</i> , 928 F.3d 360 (4th Cir.), reh’g en banc granted, 780 Fed. Appx. 36 (4th Cir. 2019).....	30
<i>Trump, In re</i> , 781 Fed. Appx. 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	30
<i>United States v. Belmont</i> , 301 U.S. 324 (1937).....	14
<i>United States v. Burr</i> :	
25 F. Cas. 30 (C.C.D. Va. 1807).....	26
25 F. Cas. 187 (C.C.D. Va. 1807).....	26, 27, 29, 33
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950).....	16

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. R. Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 292 (1991).....	16
<i>Virag v. Hynes</i> , 430 N.E.2d 1249 (N.Y. 1981)	16
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	3

Constitution and statutes:

U.S. Const.:

Art. I:

§ 4, Cl. 2	8
§ 5, Cl. 1	8
§ 6, Cl. 1	23
Arrest Clause	23
Speech or Debate Clause	24
§ 7, Cls. 2-3	8
§ 9, Cl. 8 (Foreign Emoluments Clause)	30

Art. II

§ 1	8
Cl. 7.....	13
§§ 2-3.....	8

Art. VI, Cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause).....

Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. 552

28 U.S.C. 1442(a)

N.Y. Tax Law (McKinney Supp. 2020):

§ 697(f-1)(1)	31
§ 697(f-1)(2)	31

VII

Miscellaneous:	Page
Jacques Billeaud, <i>Sheriff Joe Arpaio Closes Probe of Obama Birth Certificate</i> , Associated Press, Dec. 15, 2016, https://foxbaltimore.com/news/nation-world/sheriff-joe-arpaio-closes-probe-of-obama-birth-certificate	19
Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Prosecutors in State Courts, 2007—Statistical Tables</i> (Dec. 2011), https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/pse07st.pdf	15
<i>Congressional Committee’s Request for the President’s Tax Returns Under 26 U.S.C. § 6103(f)</i> (O.L.C. June 13, 2019).....	30
<i>The Federalist</i> (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961):	
Alexander Hamilton:	
No. 65.....	17
No. 73.....	13
James Madison:	
No. 51	23, 25
<i>Journal of William Maclay</i> (Edgar S. Maclay ed., 1890)	9
Philip B. Kurland, <i>Watergate and the Constitution</i> (1978).....	8
Letter from Thomas Jefferson, U.S. President, to George Hay, U.S. Dist. Att’y for Va. (June 20, 1807), <i>reprinted in 10 The Works of Thomas Jefferson</i> (Paul Leicester Ford ed., 1905).....	9
Jeffery C. Mays, <i>N.Y.’s New Attorney General Is Targeting Trump. Will Judges See a ‘Political Vendetta?’</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 31, 2018, https://www.nytimes.com/2018/12/31/nyregion/tish-james-attorney-general-trump.html	19

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Memorandum from Robert G. Dixon, Assistant Att’y Gen., Office of Legal Counsel, <i>Re: Amenability of the President, Vice President and Other Civil Officers to Federal Criminal Prosecution While in Office</i> (Sept. 24, 1973).....	11
Martha Neil, <i>Vice President Cheney, Ex-AG Gonzales Indicted in South Texas Prison Abuse Case</i> , A.B.A. J. Daily News, Nov. 19, 2008, http://www.abajournal.com/news/article/vice_ president_cheney_ex_ag_gonzales_indicted_ in_south_texas_prison_abuse/	18
Emma Platoff, <i>America’s Weaponized Attorneys General</i> , The Atlantic, Oct. 28, 2018, https://www.theatlantic.com/politics/archive/ 2018/10/both-republicans-and-democrats-have- weaponized-their-ags/574093/	19
1 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911).....	13
S.B. 8217, 2015-2016 Leg., Reg. Sess. (N.Y. 2016).....	31
S.B. 5572B, 2017-2018 Leg., Reg. Sess. (N.Y. 2017)	31
<i>A Sitting President’s Amenability to Indictment and Criminal Prosecution</i> , 24 Op. O.L.C. 222 (2000).....	11, 17, 23
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833):	
Vol. 2	20
Vol. 3	9
William J. Stuntz, <i>The Pathological Politics of Criminal Law</i> , 100 Mich. L. Rev. 505 (2001)	18
Andy Sullivan, <i>Vermont Towns Vote to Arrest Bush and Cheney</i> , Reuters, Mar. 4, 2008, https://www.reuters.com/article/us-usa-politics- vermont/vermont-towns-vote-to-arrest-bush-and- cheney-idUSN0454699420080305	18
